
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 20 October 2020 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 4)  

Chair: Councillor Sachin Shah  

Labour Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Jeff Anderson 
Sarah Butterworth 
Honey Jamie 
 

Conservative Councillors: Stephen Greek (VC) 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mr M Chandran / Ms M Trivedi 

(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They 
are entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Jerry Miles 
2. Chloe Smith 
3. Angella Murphy-Strachan 
4. Sasi Suresh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Philip Benjamin 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Norman Stevenson 
4. Ramji Chauhan 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 12 October 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
3(a) Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 2 June 2020: (Pages 7 - 26) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
3(b) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 7 July 2020: (Pages 27 - 38) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
3(c) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 1 September 2020: (Pages 39 - 50) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Questions *  

To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 October 2020.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 4 

 
5. Petitions  

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. References from Council/Cabinet  

(if any). 
 

7. Question and Answer Session with the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
on the Council's ongoing Emergency Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic  
 

8. Borough Plan Update  

Presentation from the Director of Strategy and Partnerships. 
 

9. Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Framework  

Presentation from the Director of Strategy and Partnerships. 
 

10. Refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme  2020/21 to 2021/22 (Pages 51 - 64) 

Report of the Director of Strategy and Partnerships. 
 

11. Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 (Pages 65 - 86) 

Report of the Director of Strategy and Partnerships. 
 

12. Any Other Business  

Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 5 

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio 
recording on the Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 15 October 2020 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 June 2020 - 136 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

2 JUNE 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Dan Anderson 

* Jeff Anderson 
* Sarah Butterworth 
* Stephen Greek 
 

* Honey Jamie 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Chris Mote 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
* Mr N Ransley 
* Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mr M Chandran 
* Ms M Trivedi 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

* Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 [Thomas O’Hare – Leader of Harrow Youth Parliament] 

In attendance: 
(C
[...]
ouncillor Natasha Proctor, who was not a member of the Committee, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she had been ‘shielding’ which had 
ended on 1 June 2020.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered. 
 
Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson, who was not a member of the Committee, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her father was being cared for in a 
Care Home in Harrow.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered. 
 
Councillor Vina Mithani, who was not a member of the Committee, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that, by virtue of her employment, she had been 
involved in the work relating to Covid-19.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered. 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, who was not a member of the Committee, 
declared non-pecuniary interests in that he was a governor of Alexandra 
School and a member of the GMB (General, Municipal, Boilermakers) Trade 
Union. 
 

109. Minutes of the special meeting held on 23 January 2020   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the special meeting held on 23 January 
2020, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

110. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 11 February 
2020, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

111. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Stephen Greek as Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 
 

112. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

113. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

10



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 June 2020 - 140 - 

114. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
None received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

115. Establishment of Sub-Committees 2020/21   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committees of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be established for the Municipal Year 20
[...]
 

 

25



 - 155 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 2 June 2020 

 

 

 APPENDIX II 

 

SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBERS 2020 – 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Lead Member 

 

 

Councillor 

2020/21 

Community 

 
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
Councillor Jean Lammiman 
 

Health 

 
Councillor Michael Borio 
Councillor Vina Mithani 
 

People 

 
Councillor Jerry Miles 
Councillor Janet Mote 
 

Resources 

 
Councillor Honey Jamie 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

26



 

 

 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 July 2020 - 156 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

7 JULY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Dan Anderson 

* Jeff Anderson 
* Sarah Butterworth 
* Stephen Greek 
 

* Honey Jamie 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Chris Mote 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
* Mr N Ransley 
† Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mr M Chandran 
* Ms M Trivedi 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

* Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
    [Elia Yousf representing HYP] 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Graham Henson 
  Krishna Suresh 
  Adam Swersky 
 

Minute 121 
Minute 120 
Minute 121 

* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

118. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

119. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that   

27

Agenda Item 3b
Pages 27 to 38



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 July 2020 - 157 - 

 
(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on 

the Council’s website were taken as read and the following further 
declaration made at the meeting by Councillor Jean Lammiman in 
respect of agenda item 4 be also noted: 

 
Vice-Chairman of Heath Robinson Museum Trust – Non-Pecuniary 
interest. 

 
(2) Members and Co-opted Members who had declared interests 

remained in the virtual meeting whilst the matters were considered and 
voted upon. 

 

R
[...]
hair of the Committee thanked officers, Members and the Portfolio 
Holders for their participation in the Question & Answer Session. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.16 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



 

 

 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2020 - 168 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) - 

VIRTUAL MEETING  

MINUTES 

 

1 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Dan Anderson 

  Jeff Anderson 
* Sarah Butterworth 
* Stephen Greek 
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Chris Mote 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 
(not present for 
Minute 126) 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
* Mr N Ransley 
* Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mr M Chandran 
* Ms M Trivedi 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
(not present for 
Minute 126) 
 

* Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Christopher Baxter 
  Keith Ferry 
 

Minute 126 
Minutes 123, 124 &126 
Minutes 123, 124 &126 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

122. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 

39

Agenda Item 3c
Pages 39 to 50



 

 - 169 -   Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2020 

 
123. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that   
 
(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on 

the Council’s website were taken as read and it be also noted that 
Councillor Baxter, who was not a member of the Committee, but was 
present at the meeting, did not have any interests to declare; 

 
(2) Members and Co-opted Members who had declared interests 

remained in the virtual meeting whilst the matters were considered and 
voted upon. 

 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

124. Harrow Strategic Development Partnership - Appointment of  Preferred 
Bidder   
 
The Committee received 
[...]
te session of the meeting.  Questions from Members related to 

the following: 

- land value and the timing of how this would be recouped;  

- disparity in tenders in relation to management fee charges; 

- robustness of the bidders. Members sought details of the ‘minor 

concerns’ mentioned in the report; 

- whether any of the minor errors in the model had a material effect; 

- margins;  

- viability of the bidders. 

 

An advisor undertook to provide additional information in relation to the 
question on the timing of the recouping of the land value.  Another advisor 
explained the levels of controls the Council would be able to exercise in its 
role as a planning authority, including checks and balances that would be 
required in order to ensure value for money.  The question relating to the 
‘minor concerns’ was explained and Members were assured that these would 
not have any material impact on the proposals. 
 
Members questions were responded to and details of the two bidders were 
shared with them.  The Committee was reminded that these details were 
confidential until released formally following the Cabinet decision.  Members 
noted that additional reports would be submitted to future meetings of the 
Committee as the project progressed. 
 
In summing up, the Chair stated that, whilst he would argue for additional 
affordable housing to be provided on the sites, he would support the 
appointment of Bidder B.  He thanked all for their work in bringing this project 
to fruition. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the comments of the Committee be submitted to the 
Cabinet. 
 

 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link: 
https://www.youtube.com/embed/G0pjkeQVqcE  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.26 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 

49

https://www.youtube.com/embed/G0pjkeQVqcE


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 October 2020 

Subject: 

 

Refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme  
2020/21 to 2021/22 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy & 
Partnerships 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 to 
2021/22 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report provides the refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21 to 
2021/22, as developed by the Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises 
the chairs and vice-chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its 
sub-committees, and also the Scrutiny Lead members. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and approve the refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme to 
guide Harrow scrutiny’s work for 2020/21 to 2021/22. 

b) Submit the Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 to 2021/22 to Full 
Council for endorsement. 

 
 

51

Agenda Item 10
Pages 51 to 64



Section 2 – Report 

 
 
The four-year Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018 - 2022 was developed after 
the last local elections in Harrow, agreed by O&S in September 2018 and 
presented to Council for consideration in November 2018. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and also the 
Scrutiny Lead members, are the guardians of the scrutiny work programme 
and use it to support their role in providing the strategic direction of scrutiny in 
Harrow.  The Scrutiny Leadership Group meets quarterly to review and 
assess progress on the work programme.  The items in the work programme 
form the in-year forward plan for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its 
sub-committees. 
 
Given changing priorities, especially in light of the unprecedented situation 
presented by the Covid-19 pandemic and the need to respond to this as a 
council and community, the Scrutiny Leadership Group has decided to refres
[...]
s 

 

Cllr Graham Henson 

/ Cllr Adam Swersky 

 

Regeneration 

• Progress of the 

HSDP (joint venture) 

• Developing 

Policy development of 

regeneration plans 

Cllr Keith Ferry  

62



Refresh: 22 September 2020 

9 | P a g e  
 

strategy for delivering 

HSDP and HNC 

  

Performance 

and Finance 

Budget – financial impact 

of Covid-19 pandemic 

Recovery and longer term 

implications 

Cllr Adam Swersky  

Performance – TBC    

Health Sub Covid-19 – impact on 

Harrow communities and 

health inequalities (link to 

public health strategies) 

Recovery and longer term 

implications 

Addressing inequalities, 

especially in BAME communities 

Cllr Simon Brown 

Harrow CCG 

LNWHT 

 

Scrutiny 

Reviews 

TBC .   

TBC    

 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 October 2020 

Subject: 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Director of Strategy & 
Partnerships 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report provides the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2019-20, as developed by 
the Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and also the 
Scrutiny Lead members. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

a) Consider and agree the Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 
b) Submit the Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 to Full Council for 

endorsement 

 
 

 

65

Agenda Item 11
Pages 65 to 86



Section 2 – Report 

 
The council’s constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
report annually on its activities to Full Council. The attached Scrutiny Annual 
Report is the draft final report.  This has been developed over several months 
by the Scrutiny Leadership Group, which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and also the 
Scrutiny Lead members.  The Scrutiny Annual Report outlines the activities of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny sub-committees and the 
scrutiny lead councillors during the 2019-20 municipal year.  
 
The publication of the report has been delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic 
which saw the scrutiny function being suspended for a couple of months from 
March 2020 and organisational resource and capacity being diverted to 
respond to the emergency.  The bulk of the report was written before the 
pandemic and refers to the 2019-20 municipal year, and as such, the impact 
of the pandemic is only referred to within the introductory comments by the 
Chair and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Ward Councillors’ comments 
Not applicable as report relates to all wards. 
 

Financial Implications 
There are no financial issues associated with this report. 
 

Performance Issues 
There are no performance issues associated with this report. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report.  
 

Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 
 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty   
An Equalities Impact Assessment has not been undertaken for this report as it 
summarises the activities of scrutiny and does not propose any changes to 
service delivery. 
 

Council Priorities 
All 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

Not required for this report. 

 

 

66



Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all wards  
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 

Contact:  Nahreen Matlib, Senior Policy Officer, 020 8420 9204, 

nahreen.matlib@harrow.gov.uk  
 
 

Background Papers: None 

67

mailto:nahreen.matlib@harrow.gov.uk


This 
[...]
lexandra Avenue GP Access Centre – June 2019
• Information Report: Public Health Forward Plan
• Update from NW London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

• Update on recommendations set out in the Scrutiny Report on 
Dementia

• Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) Annual Report 2017/2018
• Update from NW London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
• Update on GP Access Centres in the borough
• Consultation on Draft Harrow Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-

2025
• Update from NW London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Chair:  
Cllr Kiran Ramchandani 
 
Vice-Chair:  
Cllr Pritesh Patel

Chair:  
Cllr Rekha Shah 
 
Vice-Chair:  
Cllr Vina Mithani

MEETINGS

MEETINGS

ATTENDANCE

ATTENDANCE

MAIN ITEMS

MAIN ITEMS

Agenda papers for meetings can be found at: https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=817&Year=0

Agenda papers for meetings can be found at: https://www2.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1037&Year=0

Performance & Finance Sub-Committee

Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

1684



85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 2 June 2020
	Minutes
	115 Establishment of Sub-Committees 2020/21
	116 Appointment of Scrutiny Leads 2020/21

	3b Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 7 July 2020
	Minutes

	3c Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 1 September 2020
	Minutes

	10 Refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme  2020/21 to 2021/22
	Refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-2022

	11 Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20
	FINAL SAR 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 179 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

Minutes 

20 October 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Sachin Shah 
 

 

 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Jeff Anderson 
Stephen Greek 
Jean Lammiman 
 

Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
Sasi Suresh 
 

 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
Mr N Ransley 
Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
Ms M Trivedi 
 

 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Graham Henson 
Varsha Parmar 
Adam Swersky 
Antonio Weiss 
 

Minute 133 
Minute 135 
Minute 133 
Minute 134 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Sarah Butterworth 
 

 
 

 

 

Absent: Mr M Chandran 
 

Councillor Honey Jamie 
 

   

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 180 

127. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Sarah Butterworth Councillor Sasi Suresh 
 

128. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that  
 
(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on 

the Council’s website were taken as read and it be also noted that 
Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to agenda item 7 in that she was Chair of Shaftesbury High 
School; 

 
(2) Members of the Committee and Co-opted Members who had declared 

interests remained in the virtual meeting whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 

 
129. Minutes   

In considering the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020, a 
Member indicated that there appeared to be a suggestion that the Committee 
would be in favour of  the purchase of affordable homes and that this was not 
the view that was expressed.  Members agreed and acknowledged this 
clarification. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020 and the 
Special meetings held on 7 July 2020 and 1 September 2020 be taken as 
read and signed as correct records, subject to the following amendment: 
 
2 June 2020 – Minute 108 – Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Jeff Anderson received services from the Government, not the 
Council. 
 

130. Public Questions   

None received. 
 

131. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

132. References from Council/Cabinet   

None. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 181 

Resolved Items   

133. Question and Answer Session with the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council on the Council's ongoing Emergency Response to the 
Covid-19 Pandemic   

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Councillor and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources to the meeting.  The Chief Executive had submitted 
his apologies but had offered to meet with both the Chair and Vice-Chair if 
there were any issues that they wished to discuss. 
 
Members received a presentation, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, from the Director of Strategy and Partnerships on the Council’s 
ongoing response to the COVID 19 pandemic  The Director outlined the 
content of the presentation, with particular focus on slide 5, and advised that 
Harrow had moved into Tier 2 of the Local Covid Alert Levels and that the 
situation was getting more challenging. In terms of the strategic response 
(slide 10), the expectation currently was that the situation would continue for a 
minimum of six months. He emphasised the issues of capacity and resilience 
of staff and flagged up that difficult decisions would need to be made in 
relation to the Council’s priorities. An update report would be given at Cabinet 
in November and officers were happy to report again to the Committee. 
 
The Leader of the Council updated Members on the latest figures in terms of 
case numbers.  Whilst the Council was in a good position in terms of dealing 
with the second wave, it should be acknowledged that staff had not had a 
break from dealing with the ongoing pressures of the pandemic.  If infection 
rates across London did not reduce it was likely that Harrow, along with the 
other boroughs, would move into Tier 3.  
 
In response to a Member’s question about moving between tiers of 
restrictions, the Leader advised that it had been agreed, across London, that it 
would be easier to proceed as one city to ensure commonality of 
communications and therefore Harrow would not seek a differentiated 
approach.  He acknowledged that financial support in Tier 2 would be an 
issue. Currently, the Council was seeking to guide residents and businesses 
and was making preparations in terms of Adult Social Care and the 
community food offer but the detailed work on which services to either 
prioritise or close had not been completed.  The Director added that services 
would need to be delivered within both financial and staff resources whilst at 
the same time continuing to keep staff motivated.  Innovation in the way 
services were delivered may be required. 
 
Concern was expressed in relation to the resilience and wellbeing of staff and 
clarification sought on the measures that had been put in place to address 
this.  The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
(HROD) explained that, in addition to the individual risk assessments and 
constant reviews, the staff Pulse survey would gauge the progress that had 
been made now that the level of support had improved by way of IT and the 
successful rollout of MS Teams.  There was now a focus on wellbeing and 
mental health with a series of webinars due to be launched.  It was 
recognised that staff maybe experiencing increased levels of anxiety and may 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 182 

also face issues such as domestic abuse, as had been highlighted as 
impacting on many people during lockdown.  
 
The Director of HROD advised that the quality / levels of communication 
between managers and shielding staff was being considered but it was clear 
that managers were doing well in terms of encouraging and supporting a safe 
return to work of staff in that category.  The promotion of more social 
interaction between staff by way of ‘coffee rooms’, networks around crafts and 
sports for example, and how this could be facilitated was also being 
considered. 
 
 Members asked a series of questions which were responded to as follows: 
 

 all business continuity plans had been ‘stress tested’ in March on the 
basis of staff being off work due to COVID 19 .The roll out of new 
devices had assisted as staff would be able to continue working if they 
had to self-isolate and were not unwell. Business continuity plans were 
being reviewed again ahead of the next wave of the pandemic; 

 

 during the first wave, staff were stretched and were therefore 
requested to take annual leave during the summer. It was recognised 
that annual leave was important in order to remain productive and staff 
were still being encouraged to take it; 

 

 lessons had been learnt in terms of setting up the local testing site in 
South Harrow and this would be applied to future sites. Officers had 
tried to ensure that residents were fully aware that centres were ‘walk 
in’. The Chair indicated that it would be helpful to have details of the 
numbers tested included on the Councillors weekly update; 

 

 the Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTN) was a funding stream from 
government with the aim of encouraging people to go back to the high 
street. Members of the Committee had differing opinions and feedback 
from residents on the LTNs. The Leader advised that the widening of 
pavements would mean people could pass by each other safely whilst 
the virus was circulating but this would be continually reviewed; 

 

 in terms of schools, there were ongoing assessments in terms of 
COVID 19 and the Council was working with the schools to support 
where they could; 

 

 funding had been provided to assist with accommodating the homeless 
during the pandemic but this had now ended, although further funding 
might be forthcoming. Rules in relation to evictions had been relaxed 
but shelters could not be located in churches as they were not COVID 
safe. The Council had appointed a new Housing Manager who would 
look at this issue, together with the impact of mental health/ domestic 
violence/ family breakdown, but there was a shortage of genuinely 
affordable housing in Harrow . These issues would be considered by 
the multi-agency Homelessness Action Board. Members expressed the 
view that this should be discussed at the scrutiny leadership group. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 183 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the presentation and stated that it was pleasing 
that members of the Committee were concerned about the welfare of staff.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

134. Borough Plan Update   

Members received a presentation on the Borough Plan Update from the 
Director of Strategy and Partnerships, which set out the next steps and 
proposed changes to the Plan.  
 
The Director reported that the significant change to the plan was a new cross 
cutting priority on racial disproportionality and this change to the plan would 
be a recommendation to Cabinet in November. The non-Executive member of 
Cabinet and political lead for the Plan explained how it reinforced the need for 
prioritisation. Delays to the original timelines were due to the pandemic and 
there would be an update to the delivery plan submitted to Cabinet in due 
course. 
 
Members were advised that, as an organisation, the Council would need to 
prioritise what needed to be delivered as a result of COVID 19 whilst at the 
same time maintaining other services.  Value had been added to each of the 
Council’s eight priorities despite the pandemic, for example, health integration 
had accelerated. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

135. Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Strategic Framework   

Members received a presentation on the Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 
Strategic Framework and the response to Black Lives Matter. 
 
The Director of Strategy and Partnerships reported that there was a 
fundamental change in approach in how equalities, diversity and inclusion 
would be dealt with and he provided an update on the response to the three 
stranded approach to Black Lives Matters; address inequality in life outcomes, 
review of services and action as an employer.  Patrick Vernon OBE had been 
appointed to assist in this work. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Environment, in her role as Chair of the cross party 
Member Group, reported that work on the third strand, action as an employer, 
had commenced.  She explained that 1-1s had been carried out to ensure that 
views were captured.  She emphasised that the Black Lives Matter Staff 
Group was open to all staff and she would welcome input, ideas and 
discussion points.  The Director of HROD added that the Black Lives Matter 
Staff Group had received a positive response and that there was considerable 
participation by non BAME staff. 
 
A Member questioned whether the historic lack of BAME senior staff had 
been considered and was advised that it would take time to address this.  The 
Director of HROD advised that Harrow’s underlying position was progressive 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 184 

if the management grades were considered more generally.  Black staff were, 
however, disproportionally represented in more junior grades of the 
organisation. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the Equalities Impact section in 
Committee reports, the Director of HROD advised that the need for 
meaningful Equalities Impact Assessments (EqIAs)  had been identified as a 
subject for consideration by the Equalities sub-group. The Director of Strategy 
and Partnerships added that the framework of EqIAs had been refined over 
time and that there needed to be a culture rather than process shift. 
 
In summary, following the discussion both on the strategic framework and 
Borough Plan, the Committee broadly felt that the Council was on the right 
track, particularly in relation to equality and looked forward to seeing the Plan 
progress to Cabinet and Council and to reviewing it over the next 10 years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

136. Refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme  2020/21 to 2021/22   

Members received a report which provided the refreshed Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2020/21 to 2021/22, as developed by the Scrutiny Leadership 
Group which comprised the chairs and vice-chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and also the Scrutiny Lead 
members. 
 
The Chair indicated that Members should advise either him or the Vice-Chair 
if there were topics/areas of work that should be included in the work 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the refreshed Scrutiny Work Programme to guide Harrow scrutiny’s 

work for 2020/21 to 2021/22 be approved; 
 
(2) the Council be requested to endorse the Scrutiny Work Programme 

2020/21 to 2021/22 to Full Council for endorsement. 
 

137. Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20   

Members received the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2019-20, as developed by 
the Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprised the chairs and vice-chairs of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and also the 
Scrutiny Lead members. 
 
All Members agreed that the new style and format of the report was an 
improvement and they acknowledged the work of officers in making the 
changes. The report demonstrated the value of scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20 be agreed; 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 October 2020 Page 185 

 
(2) Council be requested to endorse the Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.34 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Sachin Shah 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


